MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 203.

Снар. 203

Resolve, in Favor of the Aroostook Central Institute for Repairs, Improvements and the Payment of Debts.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Aroostook Central Institute at Mars Hill, for the purpose of paying liabilities and for repairs and improvements on building and grounds at said institute the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred fourteen.

Aroostook Central Institute, in favor of.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 204.

Resolve, in Favor of Monmouth Academy for Repairing and Remodeling the Building at Said Institution.

Resolved, that there be appropriated for the use of the trustees of Monmouth Academy the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen for the purpose of repairing and remodeling the present school building and enlarging the same and installing a heating plant.

Monmouth Academy, in favor of.

Approved March 25, 1913,

Chapter 205.

Resolve, in Favor of Lucinda P. Brackett.

Resolved, that there be paid out of the state treasury to Lucinda P. Brackett of Portland, in the county of Cumberland, widow of John O. Brackett, ninety (\$90.00) dollars, the same being the first two months state pay due John O. Brackett with interest for fifty-two years. John O. Brackett was a private in Company K, first Maine Volunteers enlisting for the Civil War in eighteen hundred sixty-one.

Brackett, Lucinda P., in favor of.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 206.

Resolve, for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish and for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Resolved, that the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and

Fish hatcheries, etc., in favor of.

CHAP. 207

thirteen in addition to the twenty-five thousand dollars, already appropriated by this legislature, by an emergency resolve, and also one hundred thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state and for the protection of fish, game and birds, and for printing the report of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game.

Commissioners may purchase real estate for hatcheries.

Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations; provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Commissioners sha make report of expenditures.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 207.

Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Hollis for Money Expended for a State Pauper.

Hollis, town of, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifty dollars and one cent to reimburse the town of Hollis for money expended on Arthur Bowen of Hollis, a state pauper.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 208.

Resolve, in Favor of Freedom Academy Association in the Town of Freedom.

Freedom Academy, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen for Freedom academy association in the town of Freedom, in the county of Waldo.

Approved March 25, 1913.